This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp



Suite 300 South 1711 West County Rd B Roseville, MN 55113 651-539-1900 www.mn.gov/gcb

Minnesota Gambling Control Board

December 23, 2019

Senate Government Finance and Policy and Elections Committee

Senator Mary Kiffmeyer, Chair 3103 Minnesota Senate Building St. Paul, MN 55155

House Commerce Committee

Representative Laurie Halverson, Chair 503 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155 Senator Jim Carlson, Ranking Minority Member 2207 Minnesota Senate Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Tim O'Driscoll, Ranking Minority Member 237 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

House State Government Finance Division Representative Michael Nelson, Chair Repres

585 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155 Representative Tony Albright, Ranking Minority Member 259 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Subject: Rulemaking Docket and Record Required by Minn. Stat. § 14.116(a)

Dear Legislators:

Minnesota Statutes, § 14.116(a), states:

"(a) By January 15 each year, each agency must submit its rulemaking docket maintained under section <u>14.366</u>, and the official rulemaking record required under section <u>14.365</u> for any rule adopted during the preceding calendar year, to the chairs and ranking minority members of the legislative policy and budget committees with jurisdiction over the subject matter of the proposed rule."

Accordingly, the Minnesota Gambling Control Board is submitting its current rulemaking docket, which can also be found at <u>www.mn.gov/gcb</u>.

The Board completed one rulemaking project in 2019, the official record for which appears on the Revisor's website:

 Adopted Permanent Rules Governing Lawful Gambling; Electronic Games, Sports-Themed Tipboards, and Other Changes, Minn. R. pts. 7861-7864, Revisor's File Number R-04555, effective July 15, 2019. The record is housed in the Office of the Revisor of Statutes' database. The database can be accessed at <u>https://www.revisor.mn.gov/rules/status/rule/77268</u>

The Board has no other rules in process at this time.

Please note that you have access to the key documents for any agency rulemaking at the Revisor's website on its "Minnesota Rule Status" webpage at <u>https://www.revisor.mn.gov/rules/status/</u>. You can search the state rulemaking documents by Revisor ID number, keyword, agency, dates, rule, or statutory authority. You can open documents related to an adopted rule, or the documents already made public for a rule that is still being adopted.

If you have any questions about our rulemaking activities, please contact me at (651) 539-1951.

Sincerely,

Peggy Mancuso, Rules Coordinator Minnesota Gambling Control Board